

No. 22-1728

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: IBM ARBITRATION AGREEMENT LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
I. Background of Classwide Allegations, and the EEOC’s Reasonable Cause Finding of Age Discrimination Against IBM	14
II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Arbitration Agreement’s Purported Abridgement of the Time Period to File an ADEA Claim	15
III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to IBM’s Aggressive Use of the Confidentiality Provision in the Arbitration Agreement	17
IV. The District Court Grants IBM’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Its Arbitration Agreement	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25

I.	Even Though Plaintiffs’ ADEA Claims Would Have Been Timely Had They Filed in Court, the District Court Wrongly Held that IBM’s Arbitration Agreement Could Render Their Claims Untimely	25
A.	The ADEA’s Timing Scheme, Including the “Piggybacking” Rule, is a Substantive Right that Cannot be Abridged by Contract	28
B.	The District Court Erred by Declining to Follow the EEOC and the Sixth Circuit in <i>Thompson</i> , Instead Holding that the ADEA’s Timing Scheme was a Procedural Right that Could be Waived in an Arbitration Agreement	37
C.	The District Court Erred in Holding that IBM’s Failure to Provide OWBPA Disclosures Did Not Render the Timeliness Provision Unenforceable	42
II.	The District Court Erred In Failing to Find the Confidentiality Provision to be Unenforceable	48
III.	The Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Refusal to Exercise Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	50
IV.	The District Court Erred by Declining to Unseal the Sealed Portions of the Summary Judgment Record Below	57
A.	Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Accompanying Exhibits Are Judicial Documents	59

B.	There Are No Countervailing Interests Militating Against Public Access.....	63
V.	The District Court Erred by Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend to Add a Fraudulent Inducement Claim	65
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	37
<i>Adams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker</i> , 778 Fed. App'x. 24 (2d Cir. 2019)	7, 23, 31, 48
<i>Anson v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. At</i> , 962 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	52
<i>Bear Ranch, LLC v. HeartBrand Beef, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4520425 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2013)	66
<i>Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	21, 58, 62
<i>Billie v. Coverall North America</i> , 2022 WL 807075 (D. Conn. March 16, 2022)	8, 54
<i>Bogacz v. MTD Products, Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	44
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	36

Brown v. Maxwell,
 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) 59, 60, 61

Butcher v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
 8 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 42

Calloway v. Partners Nat. Health Plans,
 986 F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1993) 29

Castellanos v. Raymours Furniture Company, Inc.,
 291 F. Supp. 3d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 35

CellInfo, LLC v. American Tower Corp.,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 8, 54, 58

Chandler v. International Business Machines Corp.,
 2022 WL 2473340 32

Cronas v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.,
 2007 WL 2739769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2008)..... 29, 37, 38

Davis v. Mills,
 194 U.S. 451 (1904)..... 34

Dawson v. Merck & Co.,
 2021 WL 242148 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2021) 62

Dentons US LLP,
 2021 WL 2187289 64

Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005) 51, 52

EEOC v. Comm. Office Prods. Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988)..... 36, 40

Estle v. International Business Machines Corp.,
23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022) 38

Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... 36

First State Ins. Co. v. National Cas. Co.,
2013 WL 8675930 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013)..... 64

Fisher v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.,
32 F.4th 124 (2d Cir. 2022) 21

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 4, 6, 26, 31

Giuffre v. Maxwell,
2020 WL 133570 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2020)..... 62

Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.,
79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996) 29, 31, 33

Greer v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.,
2018 WL 3388086 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2018)..... 47

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945)..... 46

Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.,
544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) 7, 23, 48

Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.,
895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990) 7

Holowecki v. Federal Exp. Corp.,
440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006) 4

Howlett v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,
49 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 1995) 33

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
2015 WL 4750774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2015) 64

Intersource, Inc. v. Kidder Peabody & Co.,
1992 WL 369918, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1992) 66

Jones v. American Postal Workers Union,
192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999) 36

Kelleher v. Fred A. Cook, Inc.,
939 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2019) 20

Keller Foundations, LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.,
758 Fed. Appx. 22 (2d Cir. 2018) 21

Kruchowski v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
446 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2006) 42

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) 68

Logan v. MGM Grand Detroit Casino,
939 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 2019) 34, 35, 40

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
 2022 WL 36420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022)..... Passim

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
 2022 WL 3359737 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022) 9, 61, 62, 63

Loksen v. Columbia Univ.,
 2013 WL 5549780 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2013) 42

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) Passim

McCormack v. IBM,
 145 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10, 24, 68, 70

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)..... 5, 27, 39

Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) 40, 41

N.L.R.B. v. New York Tel. Co.,
 930 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1991) 67

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 20

Newton v. American Debt Services, Inc.,
 854 F.Supp.2d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 47

Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.,
 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003) 66

Openshaw v. Fedex Ground Package Sys. Inc.,
731 F. Supp. 2d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 66

Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.,
522 U.S. 422 (1998)..... 6, 14, 42

Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) 2, 35

Rupert v. PPG Industries, Inc.,
2009 WL 596014 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2009)..... 44

Rusis v. International Business Machines Corp.,
2021 WL 116469 16

Salerno v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 1558153 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 64

Spira v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
466 F. App'x. 20 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 41

Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman,
486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... 46

Susquehanna Int'l Grp. Ltd. v. Hibernia Express (Ireland) Ltd.,
2021 WL 3540221 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) 61, 64

Syverson v. International Business Machines Corp.,
472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) 44

Thomforde v. International Business Machines Corp.,
406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005) 44

<i>Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021)	Passim
<i>Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990)	Passim
<i>U.S. v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	57, 58, 59
<i>Utica Mutual Insurance Co. v. R&Q Insurance Co. f/k/a INA Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13639179 (N.D.N.Y Dec. 10, 2015)	64
<i>Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Cent. School Dist.</i> , 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995)	41, 46
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sharma</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	54
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02	1, 11
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	34
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	Passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A) 73

Fed. R. App. P. 32 73

Fed. R. App. R. 26.1 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 8, 23, 53, 56

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(b)(3) (2005) 44

29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(f) 42
